merger and so it is appropriate to classify the portion of its public shares required to keep its stockholders’ equity above the
$5,000,000 threshold as “shares not subject to redemption.”

However, in light of recent comment letters issued by the Securities & Exchange Commission (“SEC”) to several special
purpose acquisition companies, management re-evaluated the Company’s application of ASC 480-10-99 to its accounting
classification of public shares. Upon re-evaluation, management determined that the public shares include certain
provisions that require classification of the public shares as temporary equity regardless of the minimum net tangible asset
required by the Company to complete its initial business combination.

Table of Contents

12

The Company’s accounting classification of public shares did not have any effect on the Company’s previously reported
amounts for total assets, total liabilities, cash flows or net income.

Impact of the Restatement

The impact to the balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and the statements of operations for the three months ended March
31, 2021 is presented below:

As As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021 (per form 10-Q filed on May
27, 2021)

Common Stock subject to possible redemption ($) $ 124,097,164 $ 21,114,296 $ 145,211,460

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value  208  (208)  —
Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value  359  —  359
Additional Paid in Capital  —  —  —
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)  4,999,434  (21,114,088)  (16,114,654)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) $ 5,000,001 $ (21,114,296) $ (16,114,295)
Number of shares subject to redemption  12,286,848  2,088,152  14,375,000

Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31,
2021 (per form 10-Q filed on May 27, 2021)

Weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock subject
to possible redemption  11,779,055  2,595,945  14,375,000

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption $ — $ 0.29 $ 0.29

Weighted average shares outstanding, non-redeemable common stock  6,189,695  (2,595,945)  3,593,750
Basic and diluted net loss per share, non-redeemable common stock $ 0.83 $ (0.54) $ 0.29

Risks and Uncertainties

Management is continuing to evaluate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and has concluded that while it is reasonably
possible that COVID-19 could have a negative effect on identifying a target company for a Business Combination, the
specific impact is not readily determinable as of the date of this financial statement. The financial statement does not
include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

Note 2 — Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation